In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 57488, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of July,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for the Purposes of a Post-office in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Go-vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a post-office; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the eleventh day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 35.3 perches. Being Lot 3 on D.P. 407, Township of Plimmerton, Block VIII, Packakariki Survey District (Taupo No. 1 R.D.). (S.O. 1772.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56853, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of July 1923.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Revoking Portion of a Proclamation taking Land for the Purposes of Stopbanks in Blocks VIII and XII, Waihou Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke so much of the Proclamation dated the eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the fourteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, taking land for the purposes of stopbanks in Blocks VIII and XII, Waihou Survey District, as affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purposes for which it was taken.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land not required :-

Being Portion of 10 1 19 Lot 2, Komata N No. 1B 2, D.P. 13848, situated in Blocks VIII and XII; coloured

edged pink.
1 2 26 Lot 1, Komata N No. 1B 2, D.P. 13848, situated in Block XII; coloured edged

purple.

4 1 32 Komata N No. 1B 1, D.P. 2927A, situated in Block VIII; coloured edged purple.

Situated in Waihou Survey District. (S.O. 21474.) In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 51190 (sheet 1), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of July, 1923.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Additional Land at Ngaio taken for the Purpose of the Wellington-Foxton Railway.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS it has been found desirable for the use, VV convenience, and enjoyment of the Wellington-Foxton Railway to take further land at Ngaio, in addition land previously acquired for the purposes of the said

Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on me by sections twenty-nine and one hundred and eighty-eight of sections twenty-line and one fundred and eighty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes above mentioned.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land :-

Α.	\mathbf{R}	. P.				
0	0	12.5	Part Lot	2,	D.P. 404,	of Section 5.
0	0	13.53	,,	4	,,	,,
0	1	15.69	,,	4	**	of Section 5 and part
						Section 5.
0	0	0.21	,,	21,	D.P. 2166,	of Section 7.
0	0	2.59	,,	22	,,	**
0	0	1.98	,,	23	,,	,,
0	0	$2 \cdot 13$,,	24	,,	••
0	0	2.14	,,,	25	,,	,,
0	0	1.46	,,	26	,,	,,
0	0	1.6	,,	7,	D.P. 1727,	of Section 5.
			(S	.0.	1775.)	

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked W.R. 32514, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington and thereon coloured red and neutral tint.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of July,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Authorizing the Stratford Borough Council to erect a Town Clock in the Post-office, Stratford, as a Permanent War Memorial.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of July, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve the provision by the Stratford Borough Council of town clock as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the erection of such clock in the Post-office, Stratford.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.